
• 

• 

• 

ALJ/hh * 
6 . 

92501 Dtc 16'gao 
Decision No. 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~~lSSlON OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Applicat.ion of SOUTH\~EST GAS 
CORPORATION for Authorit.y to 
Increase Nat.ural Cas Rat.es 
in San Bernardino County, 

) 
) 
) 

~ California. 
----------------------) 

Application No. 59359 
(Filed December 31, 1979) 

(Appearances ~re listed in Appencix C.) 

Q.EI!!IQ.!! 
By this application Southwest Gos Corporation (Southwest) 

requests increases in its natural gas rates for service in San 
Bernardino County, California. Southwest, a California corporation 
subject. to the jurisdiction of this Co~~ission, dist.ribut.es and sells 
natural gas in portions of San Bernardino and Placer counties. 
Sout.hwest also operates intrastate in parts of Nevada and Arizona 
and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Energy Regulatory 
Commission (FERC) with respect to interstate transmission facilities 
and sales of natural gas for resale on its northern Nevada system. 

This proceeding is being processed under the Commission's 
Regulatory ~g Plan procedure. Southwest filed its Notice of 
Intention (NOr) November 1, 1979 and this application on December 31, 
1979. Under the NOr procedure increases authorized by this decision 
will take effect January 1, 1981. 

Southwest .... ..:J,s last authoriied a gene'ro.l rate incre'ase on 
December 12, 1978 by Decision No. 89706 in Application No. 57246. . ' . 
The rates in that decision were designed to produce a 10.12 percent 
overall rate of return and a 13.3 percent return on common equity. 
Southwest contends that without the rate relief it requests it would 
earn a rate of return of 9.32 percent on its southern California 
operations for the test year ending December 31, 1981 . 

-1-



• 
A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh 

Southwest's estimate of the annual effect of the proposed 
increase basea on the test year 1981, is shown in Table 1 by rate 
classification, the total being $1,183,300, a 6.4 percent 
overall increase. This would produce an overall return of 12.09 
percent and a return on equity of 15.7 percent. Southwest maintains 
the increase requested is consistent with the intent of the voluntary 
federal wage-~rice guidelines. 

Properly noticed public hearings were held before 
Administrative Law Judge Albert C. Porter as follows: prehearing 
conferences were held on January 7 and March 14 in San Francisco; 
public witness testimony waS heard in Victorville on February 5 and 6; 
and evidentiary hearings were held March 1$ and 19 in San Francisco­
The matter was submitted on receipt of concurrent briefs due June 30. 

~Only five persons appeared to mak~ statements at the public witness 
,.,nearings in VictOrville; all objected to the proposed increase. The 

only other party to partiCipate in the proceeding besides applicant 
was the staff and it also made a complete showing. 

A summary of operating results and rate of return as 
estimated by Southwest for 1981 under present rates is shown in 
Table 2. 

In support of its application Southwest called three witnesses 
who sponsored four exhibits; the staff called four witnesses who 
sponsored eight exhibits_ As a result of the hearings there are only 
four issues to be resolved: rate of return, rate deSign, pension costs 
associated with administrative and general expense, and conservation. 
Rate of Return 

Southwest proposes a return on equity of 15.7 percent and 
the staff proposes 13.5 percent. A summary of Southwest'S requested 
and the staff's recommended rate of return and capitalization ratios 
is shown in Table 3 • 

• 
-2-



'i#"-"pr:»,*-;. •. ",-' t ...... 

I 
\Jl • 

De'!!lltlon 
(I) 

C·I ~e.Jdtntl.l Ca. Service 

Thr 

TIer II 

Tin III 

Toul C·l 

C·l Cener.1 C •• ServIce 

Thr II 

Toul C·) 

C·S Street .,,4 Outdoor LI,htln& CI. Service 

Sub·totd 

Un,fer 'ecover)' 

Other Oper.tlns .evenue. 

total 

.- - .• ~ 
TABLE 1 

South"'~ Cu ~orpoutlo" 
• SOVTllHlf fAl.IfOJ.lflA 

DEYllOf't1rNT or nit PJ.orosED MlES 

Por the Te.t Ye.r 1981 

Annu.l No. 
of SlIt. 
(~) 

'9~ ,1S1 

10l,lIS 

tocn.od ll7 
S.h. Volu.e. 
Tut Year 1981 

(c) 

21,651,611 

1.S16,OIl 

l,ftlS,aU 

l!.I04,SU 

1',Jao,S6b 

11,380,566 

1I,61't0 

SO.496,llt 

l~u..m 

Jul, ) 
"IU. 

II Thr 
(4) 

J l. SO 

11.0JC 

36.l1C 

19.59C 

$ 3.S0 

36,)le 

]0. lOe 

Source; Exhibit 1, Chapter 15. Page 16. 

rrt.ent rroroted 
levtnut. I.ltl ---w-- (f) 

$ l,lSl,6ll U.!O 

S ,a6i. 161 .2811 

1, lSO,SSO • )6S9 

1,SH,tot6 .UOI 

IJ1,S2!,309 

$ lB,911 $).80 

--.!.. llO.M4 .3aS' 

L!..U~,191 

1 __ - _',SIlo $ • ]5n 

U8.196,6!1O 

_~528 

UJ.JH..~ , 

Propoud 
I,yenut. 
--(~ 

J I,Soo,058 

'.219 ,459 

2,'H,SS) 

_1,,630,58S 

lU,2~US 

$ )!4,24S 

--.!..!Ol, 160 

LJ.,O'H.40S 

I 4~491 

$19,]19,535 

lU 

111,518 

ID#ill.~ 

• 
, 

~ 
• 
VI 
'i) 
W 
Vl 
'-0 

;po 
~ 

~ ., 
~ 
:r 



• 

• 

• 

A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh 

Ooerating Revenues 

Ooerating Expenses 

TABLE 2 

Southwest Gas Corporation 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 

TEST YEAR 1981 
AT PROPOSED RATES 

Cost of Purchased Gas 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Depreciation and Amortization Expense 
Taxes Other than Income 
State Income Taxes 
Federal Income Taxes 

Total Operating Expenses 

Net Income 

Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Source: Exhibit 1, Part A. 

-4-

$19,551 .. 5 

$10,473.e 
3,660.9 
1,093.; 

44e.9 
101.4 

1,029.9 
$16,808.4 

$ 2,74).1 
$22,689.0 

12.Q~ 



• A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh 

TABLE 3 

Soythwest's Requested Bate of Return 

· · Capltarlzatlon · · welghted · · · · · · · Component · Ratios · Cost · Cost · · · · · · (a ) (6) (c) 

Long-Term Debt 46.34~ 9.50~ 4.41~ 

Short-Term Debt 3.18 11.01 .35 
Preferred Stock 10.70 9.77 1.05 
Common Equity 39.78 15.70 6.22 

Total 100.00r< 12.06% 

• Syaff's Recommended Rate of Return 

Long-Term Debt 46.56~ 9.83~ 4.58" 
Short-Term Debt 3.17 13.53 .43 
Preferred Stock 10.96 9.94 1.09 
Common Equity 39.31 13.50 2·31 

Total 100.00~ 11.41~ 

• 
-5-



A. 593 59 ALJ/rr/hh/ah 

• 
We must say at the outset of this discussion that the 

15.7 percen~ on equity requested by Southwest seems too high 
compared to what we have authorized Southwest in the past and 
other gas companies recently. Likewise, the staff's recommendation 
of 13.5 percent, which is only .2 percentage points above what the 
Commission authorized Southwest to earn in a previous ease over two 
years ago in a relatively stable economic and financial period, seems 
unduly low considering the volatile interest rates characterizing 
today's money market. 

Exhibit 9 by Edwin Quan, the rate of return witness for the 
staff, shows that the Class Baa bond market distributed monthly average 
interest rate during 1978 was approaching 10 percent, whereas by late 
1979 and January and February 1980 it was between 12.5 and 13 percent. 
(See Appendix A). Also, as can be noted in Table 3, the staff's 

~stirnate for short-te~ debt cost of money is 13.53 percent and its 
common equity estimate is 13.50 percent, an unusual situation. 
Witness ~~~ stated that his esti~~tes for co~~n equity ar.d snort­
term debt costs are based partly on his estimate that the prime rate 
in 1981 will settle at 11 percent. 

Southwest presented an e~~ibit which compared return on 
co~~on equity of Southwest for the,five years 1974 through 1978 with 
29 other gas companies. (See Appendix B). The staff clai~s that the 
29 companies do no~ have operations comparable to Southwest's. Witness 
~~rfle for Southwest conceded he was not familiar with the specific 
activities of the 29 companies. He said he tried to select companies 
that Southwest competes with in the capital market. The staff further 
claims that Southwest's recommendation is erroneously based on 
comparisons with financially stronger gas companies. If they are 
finanCially stronger, then their rates of return should corres?ondingly 
be lower than Southwest's; this is not evident from Appendix B • 

• 
-6-



A.59359 ;"'LJlrr/hh /df *** 

4It Staff claims its rate of return study is superior to 
Southwest's because st~f matched Southwest's financial profile 

4It 

with data drawn from similar gas companies whose operations involve 
equivalent risks and uncertainties. Appendix A (W1tness Quan) shoWs 
the prime interest rates ,which were in effect during 1978, the last 
year for which rates were set. These varied from 7.75 to 11.75 percent. 
For January and February 19$0 the ran~e is 15.25 to 16.50 percent. 

. . 0_. 
We cannot accept the staff's estimate of 13.5 percent nor 

the Southwest estimate of 15.70 percent in view of the above dis­
cussion and rates of return we have recently granted other gas util­
ities. We recently authorized Pacific Gas and Electric company,!/an 
A-rated company, 14.1 percent and San Diego Gas & Electric Company, 
a Baa-rated company, 14.5 percent. Earlier this month we authorized 
a 14.6 percent return on equity for Southern California Gas Company, 
based in part on the risks associated with that utility'S large-
scale ongoing projects intended to augment its gas supply. ~he 

record does not show that Southwest is engaged in gas supply projects 
of comparable risk, even taking account of the lesser sc~l~ of its 
operations. Accordingly, we will adopt a rate of return on common 
equity of 14.30 percent and use the staff's recommended capitalization 
ratios and cost for other debt and stock. The adopted rate of return 
detail is shown in Table 4. 

. .. 
: Com'Oone:l.t 

Long-Ter:n Debt 
Short-Ter:n Debt 
Preferred Stock 
Common Equity 

Total 

TABLE 4 
Adopted Rate of Return 

. CapJ.ta.IJ.z3t.J.on .. . Ratios .. 

46.56~ 

3.17 
10.96 
39.31 

lO0.00f 

.. : wel.ghted .. . Cost .. Cost .. . 
9.83~ 4.58% 

1).53 .43 
9.9l.. 1.09 

14.30 ~. 

11. 72% 

· • 
• · 

4Ity Decision No. 91107 (p.9, mime~) dated December 19, 1979, authorizing 
a 14.1% return on common equity for the test year 1980, includes a 
50 basis point attrition allowance. 

-7-



• 
A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh 

Rate Design 

Southwest proposes to retain about the same rate design and 
tariff schedules as recommended by the starf and adopted by the 
Commission in Southwest's Application No. 57246, Decision No. 89706, 
supra. 

Southwest proposes an increase in the customer charge from $).50 
to $3.80 a month. Southwest believes certain costs are totally 
customer-related and not part of demand or commodity expenses and 
should be recovered through a monthly customer charge. The Southwest 
rate design witness presented detailed calculations used to develop 
the proposed customer charge of $).$0. The witness used FERC account 
numbers and estimates for the rate year 1981 for the accounts Southwest 
maintains are necessary to serve a customer regardless of the amount 
of gas used. The accounts comprise such things as customer meter and 

~onse regulator expenses, installation expenses, meter reading, 
billing, and accounting, and customer service and informational 
expenses. The total estimated cost per customer for such accounts, 
amounted to $3.77 for 1981 which Southwest rounded to $3.80. 

The staff recommends no increase in the $3.50 customer charge. 
It made this recommendation primarily because an increase in the customer 
charge affects the lifeline user more than customers using above 
the lifeline allowance. Staff maintains that one purpose of the rate 
is to protect customers froe high prices for minimum essential 
lifeline/en~rgy use and believes retention of the current customer 
charge is preferable because it would keep lifeline rates 8S low as 
reasonably possible. The staff further contends that if the customer 
charge is increased, a higher percentage of lifeline charges becomes 
fixed and lifeline users will have 'less incentive to conserve. The 
final point made by the staff is that the intent of an inverted rate 
structure is to price consumption of larger above-lifeline volumes 
of gas at higl?-er, rates. An 1ncr.ease in .fixed cAarge~ such a~ th~ 

.customer charge has the opposite effect, allocat1ng- a iarger percentage 

-8-



• 

• 

• 

A.59359 ALJ/hh 

increase to small consumers compared to large consumers. The 
comparison on Table 5 also shows the rate design proposed by 
Southwest and, for comparative purposes, the staff's rates which 
would produce revenue equivalent to that requested by Southwest 
of approximately $19,552,000. We agree with the staff poSition 
on the custo~er charge and will adopt its recommendation of no 
increase. 

In addition to the customer charge there is one major 
exception in the staff proposal; that involves a shifting within 
the tiers of maximum usage. This proposal is shown in Table 6 which 
is reproduced from staff Exhibit 4. The present Tier Il block for 
winter is equal to the Tier I (lifeline) usage block for winter. 
However, the present Tier II usage block for summer is almost four 
times as large as the Tier I usage block. The stafr proposes 
reducing the Tier II usage block for summer to the size of the 
Tier I usage block. Staff claims this proposal has the following 
advar.tages: (1) it would be consistent with the winter usage block, 

-9-



• 

• 

A.59359 ALJ/rr 

Customer Charge " 

G-l Residential 
Tier I 
Tier II 
Tier III 

General Service 

Street ~ OUtdoor 
Lighting Service 

Tier I Cost For 
66 Therms (2) 
~ increase 
¢ per Therm 

Tier II Cost for 
169 Therms (3 ) 
~ increase 
¢ per Therm 

TABLE 5 
Southwest Gas Corporation 
Present and Proposed Rates 

. .. . . : At Southwest (1): .. .. :Proposed Rates : .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. SOuthwest .. .. .. .. 
:Present: .. : at Customer .. .. Rates:Southwest .. Staff:Charge of $2.20 .. .. 

(1) (2) en 0;) 
$ ,.50 $"3.$0 $ 3.50 

.2702 .2$77 .2878 

.. 3631 .. 3859 .38.38 

.3959 .4207 .4425 

.3631 .. 3859 .38.38 

.,3070 .,3859 .3838 

$21.,3,3 $22.79 $22.49 $22.49 
6.8 5.54 ;.4 

.3232 .3453 .. 3408 .3408 

$58.73 $62.54 $62.02 $62.24 
6.5 5.6 6 .. 0 

.3475 .3701 .3670 .3683 

(1) 
(2) 

Cents Per Therm Except for Customer Charge. 

(3 ) 

Average for maximum lifeline allowance residential service 
for summer (26 therms) and winter (106 therms) for Victorville. 

Average for maximum Tier II allowance for summer (126 therms) 
and winter (212 therms) for Victorville .. 

-10-

. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . 



• 

• 

• 

A.59359 /ALJ/rr 
'X~U ,6 

South~est Cas Cor~oration 

STAFF PROPOSED RES!DE~~IAL BLOC~ 

W1nte:-
Ite::l B2.!' s": O'fl Victorville -. .1: ... BeI'J.!' 

Schedules C-l. CS 

General Service 

Tier I First 26 81 106 141 

Tier II Next 26 (100) 81 106 141 

Tie::' II! Over 52 (126) 162 212 282 

SEace Heat1~ Or~r 

Tier I First S5 80 115 

T:'er II Next 52 (126) 55 80 115 
Tier !II Over 52 (126) 110 160 230 

C.1N 2 

Tier II Fi:-st 52 162 (All) 212 (All) 282 (All) 

Tier nI 162 
. 

282 Over 52 212 

Schec:ule C}'! 

Tier I First 21 S4 69 90 

Tier II Next 21 (100) 54 69 90 

Tier I~I Over 42 (121) 108 138 180 

11 P:ese:lt usege "clocks are shO'.In in pe.rer.theses c:-.ly' .... here they c.1!'~er fro:: 
sta:~ proposed. blocks. .' . 

g/ Stat! is ~roposing a ne .... residential Schedule'C-1N :or seco~~ary bo~es to 
be includ.ed. \,"ithi~ Schedule C-lj":p:-esently, seconc.a.:'Y hO:les are incluc.ed 
in nonre~ide~t1~ Scbe~~e G-3 • 

-11-



A.59359 J.1J/rr/hhldf 

'~ (2) it would shift about 2.1 million therms from the Tier II 
usage block to the 71er III usage block resulting in about 

• 

• 

15 pe~cent of residential usage being subject to Tier III, the 
highest rate in the system, thereby promoting conservation, and 
(3) Tier II usage thus trimmed could be properly considered an 
essential block to take care of the requirements of nonaverage 
conditions such as colder than normal weather, large families, 
and the increased heating needs of the elderly. Southwest does 
not oppose the stafr proposal; we will adopt it. 

We are concerned, however, about such a drastic reduction in 
the entry level of Tier III usage during the summer season, which this 
year's experience has demonstrated to be a time of very burdensome 
bills for electric air-conditioning for many residents of Southwest's 
eesert service area. Therefore we will limit the summer Tier II 
allowance only to twice the lifeline allowance, or 52 therms per month. 
Tier III therefore will begin at 78 therms during summer months. . . 

The staff had one other recommendation on rate design, 
and this involves secondary ho~es. By Commission Decision No. 89706 
in Southwest's general rate increase Application No. 57246, we 
eliminated lifeline allowances for second homes. Presently, all 
secondary home usage is 1ncluded in nonresidential schedule G-3 
and is charged the single rate applicable to that schedule. The 
staff maintains that secondary home usage is strictly reSidential 
and should be included with other residential customers. The staff 
also believes that secondary horne usage should be divided into two 
levels, corresponding to Tiers II and III on the same basis as 
primary hOQes. The statr claims this proposal has the following 
advantages: (1) it is consistent with the start rate design proposal 
based on residential and nonresidential priorities, (2) it 
differentiates more essential use (Tier II) from luxury and non­
essential use (Tier III), ~~d (3) it can exploit conservation 
potential of Tier III usage which is charged the highest rate in 
the system. Southwest does not oppose this proposal; we will adopt it • 

The statt has other proposals which we will adopt such as 
three different rate schedules GN-l, GN.2y and GN-3 for non­
residential priorities P-l, P-2, and P-2,~espectively.· See Table 7. 

-12-



A.S93S9 /ALJ/rr 

• TABLE 7 

Southwest Cas Corporation 

COMPARISON OF PRESENT JiJ:JD STAn' PROPOS'ED SCHE:Dt1LES 

· : CF'UC . Presently : Corresponding . · . . . · CAtegory :PrioritY:Applicable Schedule:Proposed Schedule: -
S1Z1glc-Family,. Primary Residence P1 G-l 'G-l 

Multi-Family" Master Metered Pl GM GM 

MUlt1-Fam1l1" Submetered Pl as as 
S1Dgle-Fe.mily,. Sec:ocdary Homes Pl G-3 G-lN 

Commercial and Industrial Pl 0-3 
' , 

GN-l 

P2 0-3 ON-2 

P3 0-3 . GN-3 

estreet &Ild Outdoor Lighting 
Gas Service Pl (;"'5 G-5 

.' 

• -13-

... 

' .. 
._ .. 

.<.-.. - .. :~ -'. ~ 
- . 



• A.59359 ALJ/rr/df * 

• 

Residential customers would be served under G-l, GM, and GS 
schedules as before but a new schedule G-1N would be added to 
G-l to serve secondary homes. The staff believes the proposed 
schedules are consistent with other gas utilities and would allow 
more ~~e~c~l~ty ~n set~~ng rates cased on var~ous rate des~gn 

considerations. We will adopt the proposal. 
In summary, we are adopting roost elements of the staff rate 

design. Table 8 shows the end result based on present rates, Southw~~t 
proposed rates, and the June 19, 1979 cost of gas. This table 
is included for comparative purposes only and does not represent 
the rates which we will be adopting herein as a result of certain 
expense adjustments discussed later. 
Revenue Estimates 

The revenue estimates by Southwest and the staff measured 
on the basis of the effective increase from present to proposed rates, 
are very similar. On the basis of absolute revenues, the staff esti­
mate is greater than Southwest's because it had the use of more 
recent data. A comparison or the est~ates i~ shown ~n Table 9· 
ExDense Estimates 

Table 10 is a comparison of the expense estimates made by 
Southwest and the staff for their summary of earnings at the rates 
proposed by Southwest in this application. It will be noted there 

are few differences. 
The difference in the cost of gas~ reflects the difference 

in the estimates of volume to be sold during the rate year as 
reflected in and offset by the estimates of revenues, the staff 
esticate being approxim2.tely $253, 000 gre~t€r th~n South ..... ·est. 

Pacific Gas and Electric Company is Southwest'S sole source 
of supply for its Southern California Division. 

-14-



~ 
'" , I 
( 

1':'" • TABLe 
Bouthwest Gaa Corpor~tlon 

Star.f RATE DESIGN AT 6-19-19 COST OF GAS 
• 

):> 

• 
'" '0 
\,...) 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------~~----~~~--------------'" Proposed Rates :'-0 
: Sales 'Present Rates : Increase :" 

C1ass/Sehedule (ThenJl6) Rate Revenue: Rate Revenue:- $ : 1 :f: 

Residential 

Customer Months 

GS 
GM .. G-1 
0-lN 

Subtotal 

Commodity 

Tier I (Llteline) 

OS 
GH, 0-1 

Tier II 
Tier III 

Subtotal 

Nonresidential 

Customer Months 

GN-l 
ON-2 
GN-3 

Subtotal 

Corrwodity 

GN-1 
00-2 
ON-3 

Subtotal 

Total Sales 

other Operating Revenue 

Total Operating Revenue 

(A) (B) ee) CD) (E) (F) (0) ~ 

~ 
576 .$3.50 $ 2,016 $3.50 $ 2 .. 016 $ -1-

39~,176 3.50 1,379,616 3.50 1,319,616 
67 ,851, 3.50 237 ,1,89 3. 50 231.~tl1 

~62,606 1,619,121 1 .. 619,121 

2~3,6B4 
5,515,956 
3, 58li ,121, 
2.31,6.42 

11,750,193 

33,180 3.50· 116,130 3.50 116,130 
72 3.50 . 252 3.50 252 

, i2 3.50 - 1,2 "3.50 1,2 
33,264 . 1l6,~24 116,'124 

ll,045 .. 076 
925,302 

1.129.q86 
13,100,3 
50,1,96,719 

18,411',008 

1,,239,100 
355,131 
1,51,994 

5,or,6,225 
19,380,111 

111,523 

19,551,614 5 1,131,637 

6.3 
6.3 
5.7 

11.8 
1.2 

!Y 



• A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh 

TABLE 9 

Southwest Gas Corporation 

Estimated Total Revenue in Thousands of Dollars 

. ::' .. 
- -. .. : .. Otl.ll.ty .. . · .. · .. • • • Exceeds Staff -.. • • • · .. Item : Starf .. Utilit:'! .. li'iiount :tsercent • .. .. .. · 

Present Rates $18,791 $18,;68 $(42,3 ) (2.3)~ 

Proposed Rat.es 20z002 19z522 ~450) ~2 .. 2l 
Increase in Revenues $ 1,211 $ 1,184. $ <!D (n)~ -• (Rea: :Fi&!.lre) 

• 
-16-



A.59359 ALJ/hh 

• 
TABLE 10 

SOUTHWEST GAS CORPORATION 

Summarv of Earnings 
Summary of Earnings at Proposed Rates 

Utile Exceeds 
St~.ff 

Ite!:'l Staff Utility Amount Pet. -
(Thousands of Dollars) 

Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses 

• 
Cost of Gas 
Trans./Distb. 
Cust. Accts. 
Uncollectibles 
Cust. Service 
A and G 
Franchises 

Subtotal 

Depree. and Amort. 
Taxes Other Than on Income 
Cal. Corp. Fran. Tax 
Fed. Corp. Income Tax 

Total Operating Exp. 

Net Operating Rev. Adjusted 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

• 

$20,002 

10,720 
1,439 

849 
35 

456 
681 
1$7 

14,367 

1,165 
265 
108 

1,167 

17,072 

2,929 
22,423 
1.3.06% 

(Red Figure) 

-17-

$19,552 

10,467 
1,439 

849 
30 

456 
894 
183 

14,318 

1,094 
265 
101 

1,030 

16,808 

2,744-
22,689 
12.09% 

$(450) (2.2)~ 

(253) (2.4) 

- -(.5 ) (14_ 3) 
- -213 

(4) 
31.3 
(2.1) 

(49) (0.3) 

(71) (6.1 ) 
- -

(7) (6.5) 
(137 ) (11.8 ) 

(264) (1.6) 

(185) (6.3) 
266 1.2 

(0.97)% 



• 

• 

A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh .. 

The staff's lesser estimate for administrative and 
gener~l expenses results from the staff opinion that Southwest 
used an incorrect method for estimating the total cost of 
insurance and pensions for administrative and general expense. 
The staff believes Southwest double counted because the expense 
was included in other c'stimates for operations, maintenance, 
and customer accounts expense. Southwest made no reply to the 
staff position. 

The difference between the staff and Southwest 
depreciation estimates is due to different plant estimates by 
the staff and the utility. The higher plant estimate by the 
staff are offset by a lower workine cash allowance resulting in a 
lower rate base. 

The difference in taxes on income are due to the different 
taxable income resulting from the differences in estimates for 
expenses, revenues, and deductions. 

we will adopt the staff estimates for revenues and 
expenses. 
Other Staff Recommendations 

A financial examiner for the starf made four recommendations 
which we will adopt for this proceeding. They are: 

1. Charges for social and charitable purposes 
should be deleted from utility-related operating expenses and be 
classified as nonutility. 

2. Dues and donations for nonutility purposes should 
be classified as nonutility. 

3. All future California filings by Southwest should 
adjust the expense totals for subsidiary operations through either 
a direct or an allocation method. (No expenses were allocated to 

• subsidiary operations in the results presented in this proceeding.) 

-18-



• 

• 

• 

A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh 

4. Southwest should change its accounting procedures 
beginning in 1980 to capitalize administrative and general expenses 
in co~pliance with the Uniform System of Accounts. A study should 
be made by Southwest to determine the appropriate amount of 
administrative and general expenses to be capitalized and should 
be submitted to the financial analysis staff of the Commission 
for approval. 
Conservation 

An analysis of Southwest'S proposed 1981 conservation 
programs was provided Southwest personnel by the staff's Energy Con­
servation Branch during meetings with Southwest on this application~ 
Out of these meetings came specific comments and recommenciations 
from the staff regarding Southwest'S 19$1 conservation program. 
Southwest, through a late-filed exhibit, provided information in 
response to requests from the staff during further meetings with 
staff. By its own late-filed exhibit in response to Southwest'S 
revised conservation plan, the staff accepted Southwest's proposals 
as substantially meeting the requirements set forth by the staff. 
The staff recommended that $22$,017 related to the residential 
conservation service program be adopted for the purpose of this 
proceeding and be included in the expenses used for estimated 
results of operations. 

As a result of the cooperation of Southwest in planning 
for a conservation program for 1981, in which it has essentially 
committed itself to meet the recommendations of the Energy 
Conservation Branch staff, the staff recommends that no rate of 
return adjustment either positive or negative, be made for 
conservation issues in this proceeding. ~ ~ll adopt the 
conservation plans and measures contemplated and agreed to as 
shown in Exhibits 8, 10, and 11 and the $228,017 noted above. . 

-19-



A.59359 ALJ/hh/ah 

4IIEi~al Resul~s of O~erations 
Based on the foregoing discussion and estimates presented 

by Southwest and the staff, Table 11 contains the estimated results 
of operations and rate design for the year 1981 for purposes of 
this proceeding. 

TABLE 11 
Page 1 of 3 

Sumnary Of Earnin~s At Ado'Oted 11'.7:2'% Rate of Return 

Item -
Operating Revenues 
Operating Ex~enses 

Cost of Gas 
'r.rans./Distb. 
Cust. Accts .. 
Unco11ectib1es 
Cust. Service 
A and G 

• Franchises 
Subtotal 

Depree. and Amort. 
Taxes Other Than on Income 
Cal. Corp. Fran. Tax 
Fed. Corp. Income Tax 

Total Operating Expenses 
Net Operating Revenues Adjusted 
Rate Base 
Rate of Return 

• 
-20-

Amount 

$19,440 

10,720 
1,439 

849 
34 

456 
681 
182 

14,361 
1,165 

265 
101 
919 

16,811 
2,628 

22,423 
11.72% 



I 
~ 
I 

• TAOU. 
Page 2 of 3 

Southvest Gas Corporation 

AutHORIZED RATE DESIGN 

• 
- ._- -

:Llne: Present RatesY:- Authorized Rates: Increase 
: N~.: Classification : Sales Rate Revenue Rate Revenue :~Mj~t: % 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 

6 
7 
8 
9 

10 

11 

l2 

13 

14 

Residential 
Customer V~ths (1.000'5) 
Ticr I (Llfeline)g! 
Tier II 
Tier III 

subtotal 

nonresidential 
CUstomer Months (1,ooo's) 
GlI-1 
Gtf-2 
GII-3 

Subtotal 

GS I.ifeline Discount 

Tot.al Sales 

Other Operating Revenue 

Tot.al Revenue 

(Hth) ($/th) (M$) {t/th} (H$) 
(A) (n) (e) (D) (E) (F) (G) 

480.9 $3.50 $, 1,683 $3.50 $.1.683 $ - -i 
22, •• 73.6 .2707 6,08', .2780 6,21t8 16\·' 2.1 
10,}}?" .}6}1 },75" .}725 },851 97 2.6 
~,'108.1 .}959 2,260 ."'25 2,It69 ~ 9.2 

~519.1 .3578 1},?81 ' .'700 14,251 70 }.ll 

33.3 3.50 117 ,.!() 117 
11,045.1 .3631 ~,010 .}725 It ,114 104 2.6 

925.3 .3631 336 .}725 }45 9 2.7 
1,130.0 .3631 tl10 .}900 ,.41 }l 7.6 

13,100.'. .3120 4,813 5.017 lit.. }.O 

100.0 

51,719.5 18.654 

112 

18,826 

.}725 19,268 

172 

19,1tltO 

61'* 

61'* 

,.} 

3.3 

!I Present rates effective June 19, 1979 with revised residential blocking. 

gf GS lifeline sales reduced by l~~th for GS discount. A summer 
lifeline allowance for gas air conditioning 1s included in volume 
per Advice Letter No. 243. 

» 
• 
Vl 
.,,0 
W 
V· 
'-0 

~ 
.~ 

............. 0, 
°i 

............. :r 
:J" • ......... 
Po 
t-h 



• 

• 

• 

A.59J59 /ALJl'n:n!ah 

TABr.E II 
P3ge 3 of 3 

So there will be no misunderstanding or the appro~riate gas margin 
!or the test year, the following ~a.~ sets forth our adopted results: 

Southwest ~ Corporation 
Southern Cnlitornia Operations 

STJMMA,RY OF ES'l'Jl.!KrES G}s MARGIN 

Test Year 1981 

Gas MargiIi· :L:tile: . . 
: No.: Item {~OOO~ . . 

1 Authorized Revenue $19,440 

2 Less Miscellaneous Revenue 112 

3 Revenue from So.les 19,268 

4 cost ot' Gas 10,720 

5 Plus :F:ranchise Requirements and 
Uccollectibles at 1.124% 120 

6 Total (14 + L5) 10,840 

7 Ga.s Margin (L3 - L6) 8,428 

-22-



• 

• 

• 

A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh /ah/d£ * 

Findings of Fact 
1. By this application Southwest requests rate increases 

of 6.4 percent or $1,183,300 for gas service in San Bernardino 
County. 

2. Properly noticed hearings in this applieation were 
held at which all interested parties had an opportunity to be 
heard. 

3. A rate of return on common equity of 14.3 percent, and 
an overall rate of return of 11.72 percent for the test year 
1981, is reasonable. 

4. Based on the rates of return found to be reasonable 
in Finding 3, an increase in rates of 3.3 percent or $607,000 

for the rate year 1981 is required. 
5. The present customer charge of $3.50 is reasonable and 

should be continued. 
6. The staff proposal for changing the Tier II and Tier III 

usages for the summer period, as modified herein is reasonable and 
should be adopted. 

7. The staff proposal involving secondary homes being 
applicable to Tiers II and III is reasonable and should be 

adopted. 
8. The overall rate design proposed by the staff is 

reasonable and should be adopted. 
9. The rate design adopted herein will contribute to 

conservation and reflects policies adopted by this Commission. 

10. The rates and rate designs shown on Table II will 
produce estimated additional annual revenues of $607,000 over 
present rates for the test year 1981. 

11. The four recommendations of a staff financial examiner, 
as set out in this opinion, are reasonable and should be adopted • 

-23-



~ A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh 

~ 

~ 

12. The conservation program worked out between Southwest 
and the Commission staff and embodied in Exhibits 8, 10, and 11, 
is reasonable. 

13. The results of operations contained in Table 11 
reasonably reflect estimates for the 19$1 operations of Southwest 
for pur~oses of this proceeding. 

14. The rate increases authorized by this decision comply 
with the voluntary wage-price guidelines as issued by the Federal 
Council on Wage and Price Stability. 

15. The increase in rates and charges authorized by this 
decision is justified and is reasonable; and the present rates and 
charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this 
decision, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

16. Because this application has been processed under the 
Commission's NOI procedure based on a test year 198~ the rate 
relief authorized should be effective January 1, 1981 with 
this decision effective the d8te of signature. 
Conclusion of Law 

Southwest should be authorized to place into effect the 
increased rates found to be reasonable in the findings set forth 
above. 

o R D E R -----
IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this order Southwest 
is authorized to file revised rate schedules reflecting the 
rates and rate increases set forth in this decision and concurrently 
~thdraw and cancel its presently effective schedules. Such filings 
shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. 

-24-



~ A.59359 ALJ/rr/hh * 

~ 

~ 

2. The effective date of the revised schedules authorized 
by Ordering Paragraph 1 shall not be earlier than January 1, 1981. 
The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and 
after such effective date. 

3. Southwest shall change its accounting procedures at an 
appropriate date to accomplish the following: 

(a) Delete charges for social and charitable 
purposes from utility-related expenses 
and classify those charges as nonuti11ty. 

(b) Classify as nonutility expenses, dues and 
donations for nonuti1ity purposes. 

(c) Beginning in 19$0, capitalize administrative 
and general expenses ~n compliance with the 
Uniform System of Accounts. 

4. Southwest shall perform a study to determine the 
appropriate amount of administrative and general expenses to be 
capitalized and submit such study to the financial analysis 
staff of the Commission for a~proval. 

4a. Southwest shall implement the conservation program set 
out in Exhibits $, 10, and 11 received in this proceeding. If 
expense allowed for the program is not spent each year the unspent 
portion shall be carried forward. Southwest shall give an accounting 
of how allowed conservation rund~ were spent, and when, in its next 
~eneral rate proceeding. Any unspent funds ,will be consicip.rp.d and 
a disposition made in the next generel rate proceeding. 

-25-



• 

• 

• 

A.59359 ALJ/rr 

., 

5. All future California filings by Southwest shall 
adjust the expense totals for subsidiary operations through 
either a direct or an allocation method. 

The effective date of this order is the date hereof. 
Dated PEC 16 1980 , at San Francisco, California .. 

~. 

pZ;i~i~ 
f1' £: ( '/" /\ dw4-

Colr.missioners 

t:ommlss1'o~or t'o~c' t. 'St'ur8e~2i. bi!ti 
DOeos~nr11y &b~ent. did Dot part1c1pat9 
11» .tllo 41~po31t.1on ot .tl:l1~ Rroce.~ 

.. .... . .,."'.-....-..:,.', 

-26-



A.59359 /ALJ/rr/hh APPENDIX A 
SOUTT-i'WEST CAS COR.'=ORATION 

• ?:-~.::':e I:i~e:-e:::t. R..at.e-E~'\.l<s - Discot:..'1":. ?~te-rec.e!"~ rt~s=:"vt! 
Yield. 0:". ~e' .... l:: Iss:.:.ee vs. o:.::t.:-::~ut.eC ?..:.bllc Uti''; t:r c::..~:;s Eaa Eo:.c.:s 

C:'a~:; Baa Bonc:.:s : 
: Oi:scount. : Ne-.... lv-!~:5ued : Di :5t.l"'i :\It e-d : . Year : Mont~ ?rime Int.erest. R~te R"te Montr~v Ave!"~es . . 

(a) (b) (c) (d.) 

1977 J a""I.U3.l''Y' 6-1/!. % 5-1/4% -% 9.17% 
Fe'orua..."7 9.19 
Ma:ch 8.85 9.20 
Ap:"il 8.85 9.17 
May 6-1/'2 - 6-3/'- 8 .. 9~ 9.1:3 
June 6-3/1.. 8.78 9.0'2 
J\lly 

6-3/!. - 7 
8.97 

A~t 6.59 8.91 
Septeobe:- 7-1/L. 5-3/L. 8.85 
Octobe:- 7-1/2 - 7-3/1.. 6 '. 8.98 9.01 
November 9.15 9.06 
Decer.tber 9.08 9.08 

~ J a."'lua.. '"'Y 7-3/~ - 8 6-l/2 , ' 9.35 9.27 
F e'orua...ry 9 • .(.5 9.29 
March 9.53 9.37 
April 9.42 9.54 

• May B-1/!. - 8-l/2 7 9.69 9.70 
Ju.'"le B-3!!. - 9 10.00 9.78 
July 7-1/1.J.- 7-:/1.;. 9 .. 88 9.73 

• August 7-3/4 - 8 9.53 
Se'Ote:1be:, 9-1/1. - 9-1/2 - 9-3/~ 8-1/2 9.!...7 . 9.69 October 9-3/.L. - 10 - 10-1/1.J. 9-1/2 9.75 
Nove:nbe: 10-1/2 - 10-3/L. - 11 - 11-1/2 - 9.99 
December 11-1/2 - 11-31L. 10.0e 

197Q J a."lua.."7 11-3/':' 10 .. 15 10.29 
Fe 'orua..."j" 10.50 10.27 
M.a:c!':. 10.!...7 10.53 
April 10.70 10.56 
May ·10.65, 10.70 
June 11-3/L. - 11-1/2 -' 10.56 
J~:r 1l-1/2 - U,-3/':" 9-1/2 - 10' - lO.~S 

A....:,gust 11~3/~ - 12 - l'2-1/~ ;'C - 10-::/2 10.50 
S~t'" • 2 ./1.. 1""'" 'L. .... 

.', . 10.99 10.78 • !m ... e:" .. -. - ,,-)/ - .. ) 

- 13-1/~ - !)-1/2 'O-'/~ ...; " _.. .. 
Oetobe~ 1;-1/2 - 11..-1/2 - 1; II - l2 " S9 

___ 0 

Nov~bc~ 15-1/'- - 15-1/2 - 15-3/1.. 12 1).08 12.~S 

OecCQbc!" 15-1/2 - 15-1/L. 12.!.5 :'2.5:' 

1980 Ja:.. ..... a.:-J 15-1/L. 12.92 
:eb:"..la:""l 15-1/2 - 15-3/L. - ::'.2 - 13 

16-1/!' - 16-1/2 

• SOURCE: !:-v-t_"l.g ~st. Comp~"lY ~iee~y Inte:-est. R:3.":.es Lis't:"'''lg'. 
Moody's 30nd. Survey. 



A.59359 /ALJ/rr /n.~ 

e 
APPENDIX B 

Page 1 of 2 

SouthVC5t ~ Corporation 

COST OF COMMON EQU!TY 

CO~PAR!SON OF SELECTED F~ANCIAt STATISTICS 

e 

e· 

Oueription 
(4) 

MoodY'5 Debt R~ting 

NO~Alize4 (N) vs. F1ov-through (F) • 

Depreeia.tion 

Tax Credits 

Common E~uity as a 4 of To~al Capital 
1978 
1977 
1976 
1975 
1974 

Average 1974 - 1978 

Five-year earnings per 
share gro~h (197J • 1978) 

1973 - 12 months 9-30-79 

Five-year'dividend5 per 
share gro~h (1973 - 1978) 

1973 - 12 ~onths 9-30-79 

Interest Coverage before Taxes 
1978 (,rimes). 
1977 
1976 
1975 
1974-

Average 1974 - 1978 

Return on Common E~uity -
1978 
1977 
1976 
1975 
1974 

Market Value to Book Value Ratio 
1978 (yur-end) 
1977 
1976 
1975 
1974 

Avera.ge (1974 - 1978) 

Southvest 
Gas 

Corporation 
(b) 

Baa 

r 
N 

40.2 
37.1 
30.S 
33.7 . 
3.:3.3 
35.0 

1. 8i:.) • 

5.2: 

0.61-

1. 2'7. 

2.8 
3.2 
2.2 
2.3 
2.0 
2.5 

10.1 
13.7 
8.1 

11.8 
12.6 

102.1'7. 
99.0 

105.7 
95.5 
65.9 
93.67. 

Composite 
29 Gas 

ComDanicli 
(c) 

Primarily A ot' 
better 

Substantially N 

Subst&nt1a.lly N 

4S.2 
43.6 
4L7 
40.S 
41.5 
42.5 

9.Si:. 

7.01. 

3.8 
3.9 
3.7 
3.3 
3.1 
3.6 

14.9 
15.6 
15.9 
14.9 
14.9 

103.17. 
119.0 
127.2 
115.6 
101.3 
113.27. 



A.59359 /ALJ/rr/~' APPEr.~!X B 
~age 2 of 2 

". 

AlabaIra Gas 
Arkan.sas Louisiana Gas 
Atlanta Gas Light CO. 

Bay State G.!Ls CO. 
Brooklyn Onion ~ 

.. 
~lurrbia Gas Syste.:n .. 
9OnSOlidated Na't\lral Gas 

En.sel:cil Co.tp. 
Entex 
Equi t.aJ:)le Gas Co. 

" ,,' 
G:ls Service Co. 

Houston Natural Gas Co:rp. 

Indiana Gas CO. 

Minnesota Gas CO. 
~1Jnt.ain Fuel Supply 

National Fuel Gas co. 
NeoN Jersey Natural Gas Co. 
NorthWest Natural Gas CO. 

Oklahorra Natural Gas Co. 

Paci~ic Lightil'lg Corp. 
Piedm::rnt Natural Gas CO. 

SOuthe:rn. union Co. 
Southwest Gas Corp. 

tQ Corp. 

Washi."1gton Gas Light CO. 
WaShington Energy Co. 
Wisconsin Gas Co. 



A.59359 ALJ/km 

APPENDIX C 

LIST OF APPEARANCES 

Applicant: William A. Claerhout and Rochelle Levine Berkle~, 
Attorneys at Law (Nevada), for Southwest Gas Corporation. 

Commission Staff: Randolph L. Wu, Attorney at Law, Francis S. Ferraro, 
and Robert Weissman. 


